Inhibition of 59-UTR RNA Conformational Switching in
HIV-1 Using Antisense PNAs
Braham Parkash1, Atul Ranjan2, Vinod Tiwari2, Sharad Kumar Gupta1, Navrinder Kaur1, Vibha Tandon2*
1 Dr. B. R. Ambedkar Center for Biomedical Research, University of Delhi, Delhi, India, 2 Department of Chemistry, University of Delhi, Delhi, India
Abstract
Background: The genome of retroviruses, including HIV-1, is packaged as two homologous (+) strand RNA molecules,
noncovalently associated close to their 59-end in a region called dimer linkage structure (DLS). Retroviral HIV-1 genomic
RNAs dimerize through complex interactions between dimerization initiation sites (DIS) within the (59-UTR). Dimer formation

PCR reaction was separated on 1% agarose gel and purified using
the QIAEX II Gel Extraction Kit (Qiagen). In vitro transcription
was carried out using MAXI script T7 transcription kit (Ambion).
The radiolabeled transcripts were synthesized by using (a-32P)
UTP (1ml) (BARC India) and were purified on 4% denaturing
TBE polyacrylamide gels. The RNA bands were excised and
quantified by either UV-absorbance measurements or scintillation
counting.
Table 1. Name and sequence of Peptide Nucleic Acid (PNA)
targeted against different sites of 59UTR HIV-1.
Name of PNA Sequences of PNA (N C)
Position at HIV-1
RNA genome
PNA73 Lys-AAGGCAAGCTTTATT 73–87
PNA98 Lys-CGGGCACACACTACT 98–112
PNA102 Lys-CAGACGGGCACACAC 102–116
PNA110 Lys-TCACACAACAGACGG 110–125
PNA237 Lys-CAAGCCGAGTCCTGC 237–251
PNA251 Lys-CGTGCGCGCTTCAGC 251–265
PNA271 Lys-CGCCTCCCCTCGCCT 271–285
PNA332
PNAscb
Lys-CTCGCACCCATCTTC
Lys-GCCCTTGCTCACCAT